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GENERAL QUESTIONS [FOUND IN SECTION 9 – CONSULTATION ON CCP GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS]

	
	Question
	Response

	1.
	Are the documents sufficiently clear and understandable in terms of:
	

	1(i)
	how and what the Panel is assessing in order to effectively administer each of the Principles and Rules; and
	The documents are generally clear and understandable in terms of how and what the Panel is assessing in order to administer the PRCC.  More generally, it would be helpful for the Panel to acknowledge the extent to which the policy is new and that full compliance with the PRCC will take time and learning.  The “risk to patients & taxpayers’ interests” should ensure proportionality in the Panel’s actions and investigations and it would be useful if this could be reflected

	1(ii)
	What information would be required of a party in dealing with the Panel in its assessment of each of the Principles and Rules?
	The documents are clear and understandable in terms of what information would be required of a party dealing with the Panel.

	2.
	Is it clear which guidance document addresses each of the Principles and Rules? If not, how could this be clarified?
	The documents are clear and understandable in terms of which guidance document addresses which part of the PRCC.  We do not believe that these can be clarified further.

	3.
	Are there any substantive aspects of the guidance documents (such as economic or legal analysis) which could be improved and if so, how?
	We have made specific comments on the economic and legal aspects of each of the documents where relevant.

	4.
	Are there any procedural aspects of the guidance documents which could be improved and if so, how?
	NHS North West feels that the use of standard templates for the guidance documents would be useful and we have made specific comments on procedures within each of the documents.

	5.
	Do the guidance documents have any significant omissions; if so what?
	Any omissions have been described with specific reference to each of the documents.

	6.
	Does the guidance cover all relevant matters, insofar as these can be identified; if not, what additional material should be included?
	The guidance covers relevant matters, although these will obviously develop over time as the experience and knowledge of the various system participants grows. 


ANNEX 1: MERGER INQUIRIES INTERIM GUIDELINES

	
	Question
	Response

	
	Section 2 
	At paragraph 2.9 there is a need to specify how primary and community care will be distinguished.

Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 when taken together seem to imply that PCTs do not commission routine elective services, which is not the case

	1.
	Are the acceptance criteria sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	NHS North West does not believe that these acceptance criteria are sufficiently clear.  We would like to suggest that the acceptance criteria should cover a situation where one party refused to provide all relevant information.  In addition the language of Section 3 pertains to complaints, whereas mergers will be referrals dependent on value.  Although does the Panel need to reflect that it will be involved in reviewing possible mergers and potential complaints about those that have happened below its automatic value level but where a breach of the PRCC is later alleged?



	2.
	Should anything be added or excluded from the Panel’s acceptance criteria and if so, why?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	See above on the distinction between referrals and complaints 

	3.
	Is the planned informal review process useful? If not, what improvements would you suggest?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	The informal process is useful.  At Section 4.6, the principle of keeping informal advice as confidential is accepted.  However it is not clear who will make this information available to DH / Monitor.  Is this something that the Panel intends to do?  It would be helpful if this was clear.  Having contacted the Panel previously for some informal advice, this reporting to the Panel sponsors was not apparent.  This same comment applies to the conduct document.



	4.
	Is the planned decision-making process for formal merger reviews sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	At paragraph 4.21 this response from the Panel should also be copied to the relevant SHA(s) and PCT(s).  At paragraph 4.25, given the importance of mergers to provider landscapes within areas rather than inviting comments, it is our view, that the Panel should not proceed without the view of the PCTs and SHAs (and Monitor where an FT is involved).  As a result it should be the case that PCTs and SHAs will be required to provide comments.



	5.
	Does the formal merger process afford merging parties sufficient opportunity to present their views to the Panel and to respond to the Panel’s analysis and reasoning?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	We believe that it does. 

	6.
	Does the formal merger process afford other parties sufficient opportunity to present their views to the Panel and to respond to the Panel’s analysis and reasoning?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	No, NHS North West would like to suggest that the process would benefit from having the views of local authorities and other non NHS entities - also see comment at 4 above regarding SHAs and PCTs.  

	7.
	Does the proposed formal review process facilitate expedient reviews of non-complex mergers (during Phase One) while also providing sufficient time for complex mergers to be subject to an appropriate review (during Phase Two)?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	We believe that it does.

	8.
	Is the statement regarding the notification thresholds sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	Whilst the statement itself is clear but we believe that the logic around size is not clear. (Section 4.8 refers).
This point is reinforced by the fact that section 4.9 says ‘where parties are unclear’ (if they meet the acceptance criteria) then they should ‘refer the matter to the panel’.  The panel may therefore get mergers of variable sizes close to or under the notification thresholds in any case. 

	9.
	Do the notification thresholds strike a good balance between limiting the Panel’s reviews to material transactions while at the same time capturing smaller transactions that may give rise to concerns?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 13]
	The notification thresholds require a further explanation of rationale and underlying evidence.  

	10.
	Is the proposed methodology for the analysis of mergers between healthcare service providers sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 27]
	We believe that it is. 

	11.
	Is the proposed methodology for the analysis of mergers under the AEP/AET test sound?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 27]
	The consultation document clearly sets out a process of defining relevant markets, applying the hypothetical monopolist test and assessing if there is the potential for a SSNIP to be imposed.  Applying this approach in a system of externally fixed prices (the tariff) will obviously be novel and exploratory.  Whilst the Panel acknowledge that the SSNIP may be captured as a SSNIQ (where Q is quality of care), this adaptation of the approach probably merits further explanation of how it will be conducted.
Moreover, this economic approach does rely on an assumption of product homogeneity, which may be viewed as heroic in the context of the highly differentiated nature of health care.  It would be useful to consider other approaches being used increasingly in mergers beyond health care, such as diversion ratios and indeed if the Panel would consider these approaches how it may decide between these and more traditional analysis.

	12.
	Should the assessment of a merger’s effect on patients or taxpayers take into account any other factors that are not included in the draft guidelines?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 27]
	No.

	13.
	Are there any issues specific to the healthcare sector that should be specifically addressed within the guidelines which are currently not?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 27]
	There are no other issues that should be addressed within the guidelines 

	14.
	Do you have any views on the substantive content of this section regarding Panel advice and recommendations to the relevant Sponsor?

[SECTION 6 – PAGE 29]
	Throughout section 6, it is not clear that the grey boxes add much value in terms of content and often do not relate to the text they are adjacent to.  It would probably be less confusing for the reader if these were deleted and where necessary incorporated into the main body of text.  This comment also applies to the conduct document.

It would be helpful if section 6 could describe more clearly the interface with the Transactions Board and how this will operate.

The submissions by merging parties are necessarily complex, but the Panel’s reflections as to how it will support and educate the, inevitably, naïve managers and leaders of the NHS to respond to these requirements would be valuable

	15.
	Is the guidance on submission content sufficiently clear and useful?

[SECTION 7 – PAGE 33]
	Yes.


	16.
	Is the guidance on the content of submissions absent of any substantive issues or information that would assist in the preparation of submissions and if so, what?

[SECTION 7 – PAGE 33]
	See comments above. 



ANNEX 2: CONDUCT INQUIRIES INTERIM GUIDELINES

	
	Question
	Response

	1.
	Does this section provide sufficient context to the Panel’s consideration of conduct matters? 

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 5]
	Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 when taken together seem to imply that PCTs do not commission routine elective services, which is not the case.  This same text appears in the mergers document and the same comment applies.

At paragraphs 2.7 to 2.9 it is inferred that if case is thought to breach the Competition Act and / or the EC Treaty then the Panel would make recommendations to Monitor and / or the DH that a referral should be made to the OFT and / or the European Commission.  Is this accurate or would the Panel be referring directly to these bodies.  Further detail here would be helpful.



	2.
	Are the acceptance criteria sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 7]
	Given that Table 2.1 outlines the scope as including Principles 8, which also pertains to SHAs, Section 3 needs to reflect that the complaint may actually refer to the behaviour or actions of SHAs rather than exclusively providers or commissioners.

Section 3 should be expanded to cover the Panel’s view on the definitions of and difference between anti-competitive and collusive behaviours given the important distinction drawn around SHA informal intervention being acceptable in one instance but not the other.



	3.
	Should anything be added or excluded from the Panel’s acceptance criteria and if so, why?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 7]
	There should be some cognisance of the role that local dispute procedures have played in trying to resolve disputes before the reach the panel. We suggest additional wording ‘local dispute resolution procedures under the auspices of the relevant SHA will have been exhausted before a matter comes to the panel’.

	
	Section 4: Informal Advice 
	At Section 4.6, the principle of keeping informal advice as confidential is accepted.  However it is not clear who will make this information available to DH / Monitor.  Is this something that the Panel intends to do?  It would be helpful if this was clear.  Having contacted the Panel previously for some informal advice, this reporting to the Panel sponsors was not apparent.  This same comment applies to the mergers document.

At paragraph 4.5, it is our view that it is critical that the Panel give parties to the appeal some advance notice prior to publication of a Notice of Acceptance.  There will undoubtedly be press interest in these disputes and organisations should be given, for example 48 hours, to prepare for this.  It is also our view that as well as seeking the views of the SHA, the relevant SHA(s) should be notified at the same time as interested parties.  (We were unclear if the SHA would be an interested party under the Panel’s definitions given that it will by necessity be an appeal against a decision of the SHA?)  


	4.
	What are your views on the Panel’s approach to informal advice? 

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 11]
	Whilst we generally believe that that the Panel’s approach is sufficient, at section 5.17 the ability for the panel to reveal confidential information ‘where reasonably necessary ‘appears to be a very low threshold for the Panel to overcome.  This low threshold may dissuade prospective parties from using the panel.  In addition a question arises as to whether any informal advice given should be shared with the relevant SHA – if at least one of the parties seeking the initial informal advice is a PCT or NHS Provider.

	5.
	Is the Panel’s process for conduct complaints sufficiently clear and fair?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 11]
	Within Section 4 and 5, the language of Sponsor is used (presumably referring to DH and Monitor).  This differs from the other documents and it would be helpful if this language was kept consistent.

5.8 – views by the Panel of ‘no further action’ should also be reported to the relevant SHA.

Within Section 5 is there are need to describe any duties that the Panel sees both local and regional system managers having around reporting conduct issues to the Panel?

	6.
	Does the Panel’s process for conduct complaints allow parties sufficient opportunity to present their case?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 11]
	We believe it does

	7.
	Are the timeframes for conducting the complaints process sufficient?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 11]
	We believe they are

	8.
	Should third parties be afforded greater involvement in the Panel’s process for investigation of conduct complaints in terms of providing submissions to the Panel and attendance at hearings?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 11]
	We suggest that they should not. 

	9.
	What are your views on the Panel’s test, namely assessing conduct based on any adverse effects on patients and taxpayers?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	Throughout section 6, it is not clear that the grey boxes add much value in terms of content and often do not relate to the text to which they are adjacent.  It would probably be less confusing for the reader if these were deleted and where necessary incorporated into the main body of text.  This comment also applies to the merger document.
Within section 6 the extent to which materiality will be judged with reference to patients and taxpayers is helpful.  The scope of the population that will be considered is also relevant.  For example, a particular behaviour may result in services costing £1 m more than necessary.  In the context of an SHA region or the NHS as a whole this is minimal taxpayer impact, but for a small PCT facing very restrictive income growth this could be significant for the taxpayers within its boundary.  How does the Panel propose handling this population of interest issue?

Paragraph 6.1 – the reference should be to Table 2.1 rather than Table 1.

Paragraph 6.2 – these groupings are helpful, although it would assist further if the relevant subsequent sections had the same titles and were in the same order.  Furthermore, in terms of this grouping, is it the view of the Panel that SHAs can undertake informal intervention in their systems across all 3 categories subject to the exclusion of one sub-category of “Conduct that may restrict cooperation, choice or competition”, i.e. collusive behaviour.  It would be helpful if the ‘reserved matters’ were more apparent in this section.

	10.
	What are your views on the Panel’s approach to offsetting the benefits of conduct to patients and/or taxpayers against the adverse effects on patients and/or taxpayers?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	It would be helpful to NHS readers if 6.12 could be made more specific to the NHS market.

The first bullet of paragraph 6.17 does not seem to recognise that the NHS as it currently stands will have virtually nothing resembling “normal market conditions”.  Moreover to what extent does the Panel think that normal market conditions will be observable given the inherent features of health care markets that lead to technical failure?

At paragraph 6.18 there are likely to be numerous examples across England where providers possess market power.  How would the Panel propose making recommendations to remedy these features?

As part of the discussion of the potential for anti-competitive effects relating to vertical integration it would be helpful if there was some discussion about the possible benefits of such integration and also some specific reference to the inclusion within the PRCC about the primacy of the GP gatekeeper function.

The discussion of predatory pricing needs to reflect the use of average cost tariffs in the NHS and the desire to move to best practice tariffs, and that by definition for many providers in individual procedures this will mean price is < cost.  Cross-subsidy is extremely common between tariff services and across tariff / non-tariff services.  Providers do not have the power to develop pricing strategies in many areas where there is a mandatory national tariff.

The discussion of transparent and fair financial intervention should also refer to PbR rules especially in relation to non-mandatory elements of the tariff and the extent to which local and regional flexibilities are utilised.  Additionally, would the Panel consider State Aid issues and how would these be handled procedurally?

	11.
	Are there any types of conduct that should be expressly addressed in these guidelines which are currently not?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	No.

	12.
	What are your views on the Panel’s approach to assessing conduct breaches by focusing on their effects as opposed to intention?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	A sensible approach that mirrors developments elsewhere with respect to competitive behaviours. 

	13.
	What are your views on the Panel’s approach to assessing exclusionary conduct without necessarily having regard to dominance?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	Pragmatic and sensible. 

	14.
	Do you believe the Panel’s approach to assessing conduct is sound?

[SECTION 6 –PAGE 21]
	Yes 

	15.
	Is the Panel’s approach to assessing discriminatory treatment of patients sufficiently clear and fair?
[SECTION 6 – PAGE 23]
	We believe that it is 

	16.
	Is the Panel’s approach to assessing financial intervention sufficiently clear and fair?

[SECTION 6 – PAGE 23]
	We believe that they are

	17
	Although this list is not intended to be exclusive, are there any other recommendations that should be expressly mentioned in these conduct guidelines?

[SECTION 7 – PAGE 25]
	NHS North West would suggest that remedies need to be proportionate and relevant.  For example if a party is seeking to gain financial advantage then there should be  financial loss; if one party is trying to adversely affect the reputation of the other party/parties then they themselves should suffer a loss of reputation.  
Under paragraph 7.6 the appearance of potential recommendations to participate in an education programme is somewhat surprising and out of kilter with the other documents.  Not convinced if this is appropriate for the Panel to be recommending but an issue for the sponsors and SHA(s) to be considering in the performance management of organisations.




ADVERTISING AND MISLEADING INFORMATION DISPUTE APPEALS INTERIM GUIDELINES

	
	Question
	Response

	1.
	Does this section provide sufficient context to the Panel’s consideration of advertising matters? 

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 7]
	From the Introduction: 
Footnote 2 is probably worth some expansion to be clear about the distinction between contestable and competitive.

Minor typo at paragraph 1.6 where a “promotional” should read “promotion”.  Similarly at 1.7 there s a “patient” that should be “patients”.

From Panel’s role in relation to promotional activity 

At paragraph 1.11 we have anxieties about the implication of further guidelines and guidance for PCTs rather than getting extant guidance right.  In addition at paragraph 1.11 it would be helpful to the reader to make these links more specific rather than just a direction to each SHA’s website.
Footnote 11 does not seem to refer to the text to which it is assigned.

Policy and Legal Framework 

At paragraph 2.8, we previously agreed with DH that our dispute process would not cover disputes relating to promotional activity and that our function would only be onwards referral.  Hence, this section is not accurate.

Section 2 seems to be missing a discussion of the relationship and joint working that will be necessary with the Advertising Standards Authority.  It would be helpful if this policy context could be added.



	2.
	Are the Principles and Rules relevant to advertising matters identified sufficiently clearly?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 7]
	See comments above 

	3.
	Should the Advertising Guidelines provide guidance as to which Code of Practice rules fall within its remit or is this better addressed by the Code of Practice itself?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 7]
	See comments above

	4.
	Should the Panel provide greater detail about its likely substantive approach to reviewing advertising referrals and appeals?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 7]
	See comments above. 

	5.
	Should the Code of Practice be attached to the Advertising Guidelines?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 7]
	We believe that it should. 

	6.
	Are the acceptance criteria sufficiently clear and fair?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	We believe that they are sufficient and adequate. 

	7.
	Should anything additional be included in the Panel’s acceptance criteria? Should anything be excluded from the Panel’s acceptance criteria?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	Nothing should be added  

	8.
	Is the Panel’s procedural process for each of appeals and referrals of advertising disputes sufficiently clear and fair?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 11]
	NHS North West would like to suggest that the Panel’s Terms of Reference need to be clear if they cover pharmacies, general practitioners etc where they are providing services between NHS and non –NHS e.g. Independent contractors  
At paragraph 4.3, the text should match the flow diagram at the end of the document specifying that the day count is working rather than calendar days.  

At paragraph 4.5, it is our view that it is critical that the Panel give parties to the appeal some advance notice prior to publication of a Notice of Acceptance.  There will undoubtedly be press interest in these disputes and organisations should be given, for example 48 hours, to prepare for this.  It is also our view that as well as seeking the views of the SHA, the relevant SHA(s) should be notified at the same time as interested parties.  (We were unclear if the SHA would be an interested party under the Panel’s definitions given that it will by necessity be an appeal against a decision of the SHA?)  

Paragraph 4.8 – the text relating to “5 days after” should probably specify working days?

At paragraph 4.11, in light of the earlier distinction between main or early complaints where there are multiple complainants, it is assumed that the final recommendations will be conveyed to all complainants.  It would be helpful to be explicit in this regard.

Paragraph 4.14 seems a sensible approach to ensuring that the Panel focuses on issue of substance – should this also appear in terms of procurement appeals?  If not, there is probably some need to clarify the rationale.

A general comment relating to Section 4 is the need to be clear about whether members of the public can pursue complaints and disputes relating to promotional activity.

	9.
	Do the processes as outlined allow parties sufficient opportunity to present their case?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 11]
	We believe that they do.

	10.
	Are the timeframes for conducting the processes sufficient?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 11]
	We believe that they are. 

	11.
	Should third parties be afforded greater involvement in the Panel’s referrals and appeals processes in terms of providing submissions to the Panel and attendance at hearings?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 11]
	See comments above regarding complaints from members of the public. 

	12.
	Although this list is not intended to be exclusive, are there any other remedies that should be expressly mentioned in these Advertising Guidelines?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 12]
	We suggest that other remedies that the panel might consider are:
· For the panel to inform the Care Quality Commission or Monitor
· To compel the transgressing party to publish a retraction 


PROCUREMENT DISPUTE APPEALS INTERIM GUIDELINES

	
	Question
	Response

	1.
	Does this section provide sufficient context to the Panel’s consideration of procurement matters?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 6]
	At paragraph 1.8 the text reads “reviewing cases upon appeal from an SHA” – this could be interpreted as only SHAs being able to refer cases to the Panel.  From reading the full document this is obviously not the case and it would be unlikely for an SHA to ask the Panel to review a decision it had made.

At paragraph 1.10, there is mention of the Panel’s Procurement Guidelines.  NHS NW is unaware of these and would be slightly anxious about the complexity of guidance for PCTs around procurement in terms of Procurement Guidelines, the Guidelines on Procurement Dispute Appeals and the Department of Health’s PCT Procurement Guide.  All this is without adding the infrastructure SHAs will be putting in place as regional system managers.

	2.
	Are the Principles and Rules relevant to procurement matters identified sufficiently clearly?

[SECTION 2 – PAGE 6]
	At paragraph 1.11 it would be helpful to the reader to make these links more specific rather than just a direction to each SHA’s website.  This comment also applies to the promotional activity document.

It would be helpful if paragraph was couched more explicitly within the context of DH policy guidance to PCTs.

Throughout the document there is a need to distinguish more clearly between local and regional.  Local processes etc. should always pertain to PCTs and regional should be used where SHAs are inferred.  By way of example, the final sentence of paragraph 2.7 should read “confirms local and regional dispute…”.  This comment also applies to the document relating to promotional activity.

	3.
	Are the acceptance criteria clear?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	At paragraph 3.2, we have very real concerns about condition (v).  This thinking also applies to our own and indeed our PCT dispute processes and we intend to raise it for discussion at a system management leads meeting for further discussion.  The legal recourse open to a complainant in respect of breaches of procurement law is to take legal proceedings in the High Court:

a. pursuant to regulation 47 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 if it considers that there has been a breach of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 (which covers public procurement and award procedures); and/or 

b. for breaches of the EU Treaty principles of equal treatment, transparency, non-discrimination, mutual recognition and proportionality (which are applicable in relation to all types of procurement including those in relation to health services). 

Proceedings need to be taken promptly and in any event within three months of the alleged breach occurring.  This does not mean that a complainant can leave it for three months before it brings an action.  The complainant must act promptly when the grounds for the bringing of the proceedings first arise and they also need to be preceded by a letter before action being sent to the PCT setting out that it intends to bring proceedings against it.

A complainant may use the NHS processes and risk recommendations that will not be legally binding.

Our concern is that by adding condition (v) NHS dispute processes may be deemed a high risk option by potential complainants as the outcome may not be legally enforceable and legal rights to bring an action in the High Court will have been lost due to the lapse of the extremely short limitation period available for these proceedings.

Hence there is a risk that all of these complex dispute processes that have been designed and put in place will not be utilised and by using more litigious remedies relationships and co-operative behaviours will be severely damaged.

It is our view that it may be preferable to drop this requirement and allow complainants to use dispute processes at the same time as bringing legal proceedings, if they so wish, with the dispute processes being considered as a method of reaching an out-of-court settlement. 

	4.
	Should anything additional be included in the Panel’s acceptance criteria? Should anything be excluded from the Panel’s acceptance criteria?

[SECTION 3 – PAGE 8]
	NHS North West would like to suggest that the Panel should be empowered test the procurement processes as well as the interpretation of the rules 

	5.
	Is the Panel’s procedural process for appeals of procurement disputes sufficiently clear?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 10]
	At paragraph 4.3, the text should match the flow diagram at the end of the document specifying that the day count is working rather than calendar days.  This comment also applies to the document relating to promotional activity.

At paragraph 4.5, it is our view that it is critical that the Panel give parties to the appeal some advance notice prior to publication of a Notice of Acceptance.  There will undoubtedly be press interest in these disputes and organisations should be given, for example 48 hours, to prepare for this.  It is also our view that as well as seeking the views of the SHA, the relevant SHA(s) should be notified at the same time as interested parties.  (We were unclear if the SHA would be an interested party under the Panel’s definitions given that it will by necessity be an appeal against a decision of the SHA?)  This same concern exists with regard to the documents on promotional activity and conduct assessments.

At paragraph 4.7 in this document, but pertinent to all of the draft guidance published, it would be useful to specify if parties to the appeal can also bring representatives to the hearings, such as lawyers.



	6.
	Does the appeals process as outlined allow parties sufficient opportunity to present their case?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 10]
	Yes

	7.
	Are the timeframes for conducting the appeals process sufficient?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 10]
	We believe that they are

	8.
	Should third parties be afforded greater involvement in the Panel’s appeals process (e.g. in terms of providing submissions to the Panel and attendance at hearings)?

[SECTION 4 – PAGE 10]
	No.

	9.
	Is the Panel right to seek to balance other benefits to patients and taxpayers against limitations on competition when assessing tender design?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 12]
	At paragraph 5.1, item i probably covers tender awards, but it is probably worth being more explicit.

At paragraph 5.6, these factors go beyond the PCT Procurement Guide and this could send a potentially confusing set of signals to PCTs, we would urge consistency across the Panel and DH in this regard.

Paragraph 5.7 could usefully reflect the requirement of PCTs to notify the relevant SHA of any decisions by its Board not to tender new or significantly changed services.

	10.
	Should the Panel be applying a different benchmark when assessing PCT decisions not to tender?

[SECTION 5 – PAGE 12]
	No. 

	11.
	Although this list is not intended to be exclusive, are there any other recommendations that should be expressly mentioned in these Procurement Guidelines? 

[SECTION 6 – PAGE 13]
	NHS North West suggests that there may be many more causes of disputes e.g.
Conflicts of interest 

Evaluation design and interpretation
Advertising

Appropriate time to respond to documentation
The final recommendation at paragraph 6.4 should also include learning for the Department of Health in terms of procurement policy and guidance to PCTs.

Finally, the draft guidelines are silent about procurement decisions around health care by bodies other than PCTs.  As a consequence of a local issue, we had recently been advised that the PRCC would apply to, for example, an FT that had previously contracted out a clinical service to another body bringing it back in-house.  This observation also applies to specialist commissioning decisions that are taken by SHAs (albeit delegated to NHS London) and it would be helpful if the Guidelines could reflect these finer points of some commissioning flows.


HOW TO RESPOND

The Panel has prepared this proforma consultation response template to assist in responding to this consultation. An electronic version can also be found on the Panel’s website at www.ccpanel.org.uk.

Please complete the consultation response, either in its entirety or in relation to specific questions that you would like to provide comments on.

If you plan on responding via email using the electronic template provided, please be sure to rename the electronic document with your party’s name so that we can clearly identify who is responding. 

Responses to this consultation must reach us by 5 pm on 30 April 2009 and should be sent via one of the following methods:
In writing to:


Interim Guidelines Consultation 
Cooperation and Competition Panel
1 Horse Guards Road
SW1A2HQ
London, UK

By email to: consultations@ccpanel.gsi.gov.uk 
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